
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 3RD JULY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice Chair), Bevan, Davies, Winskill, 

Jones and Newton 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. I. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),  

Ms. C. Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward 
plus 1 Vacancy (church representatives) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 13 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 52)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on: 
 

i) 28 February 2005 
ii) 13 March 2005 

 
6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
7. LEADER'S ADDRESS    
 
 Councillor George Meehan, Leader of the Council 

 
8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ADDRESS    
 
 Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 

 
9. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  (PAGES 53 - 60)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services and Housing)  To present Health 

Overview and Scrutiny with an overview of health and social care in Haringey. 
 

10. HTPCT FINANCIAL PLAN    
 
 (Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Manager)  To follow   

 
11. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT  (PAGES 61 - 106)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Chief Executive)  To review 2005/06 service performance against 
the Council's basket of key indicators and to present proposed performance 
targets for the period 2006/07 to 2008/09. 
 

12. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 06/07  (PAGES 107 - 120)  
 
 (Report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) To identify suitable 

topics for scrutiny review and to commission from the list of prioritised topics, 
those to be initially carried out as scrutiny reviews this municipal year. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 28 February 2006 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, *Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr
[...]
 and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhangwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent 
governors), L. Haward and 1 vacancy (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
SC147. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Bull (Cllr Harris 
took the Chair during Cllr Bulls lateness). 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Davies. 

 
SC148. URGENT BUSINESS: (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Cllr Winskill raised an Item of Urgent Business in respect of the 
Hornsey Hospital site development. It was agreed to consider 
this at Agenda Item 14 below. 

 
SC149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Cllr Bull declared an interest in respect of Agenda Item 7 (Mobile 
Phone Masts Review) and was not present at this Item due to 
his lateness. 

 
SC150. MINUTES: (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2006 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 
SC151. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS: (Agenda Item 5) 

 
There were no deputations or petitions. 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Agenda would be varied to first 
hear Item 7, and then Items 6, 8, 9,10,11,12,13,13, and 14. The Committee 
concurred with the variance. 
 
SC152 MOBILE PHONE MASTS REVIEW: (Report of the Scrutiny 

Review Panel): (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Chair of the Review Panel, Councillor Bevan, gave an 
outline of the key findings and recommendations contained in 
the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Review of 

Page 35



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
13 MARCH 2006 
 

 2 

Mobile phone masts.  On 22 November 2004 the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee received a report on mobile phone base 
stations. Following this the Committee recommended that 
current planning consultation procedures should be reviewed 
and subsequently it was decided to make it the subject of a 
scrutiny review. When commissioning the review, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was adam
[...]
 
Middlesex Hospital, the Whittington Hospital and Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust be delegated to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Manager in consultation with 
the Chair. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

Page 50



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
13 MARCH 2006 
 

 17 

 

• That the recommendations of the O&S Manager’s 
Report be  endorsed subject to an amendment as 
follows: 

 
2.2  Final comments to be given to the O&S Members 

before final submission. 
 

SC160. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS: (Agenda 
Item 13) 

 
 None received 
 
SC161 NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Councillor Winskill  raised his concerns at recent developments 
in the future of the Hornsey Hospital site development and 
requested a special meeting of the Committee be held to decide 
on how to monitor further developments.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

• To mandate the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to write to the Chair of the Haringey 
Teaching Primary Care Trust to answer a series of 
questions relating to the Hornsey Hospital site 
development with a  view to explore all avenues in 
terms of engaging with the process of deciding the 
future of the site. 

 
 
Notes: 
The meeting ended at 21:45 
 
 
Councillor GIDEON BULL 
Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2005/6 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                       On 3rd July 2006 

 

Report Title: Health and Social Care in Haringey 
 

Report of: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services and Housing 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Information 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present Health Overview and Scrutiny with an overview of health and social care 
in Haringey. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the points raised within this report. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services and Housing 
 

 
Contact Officer: Catherine Galvin, Assistant Director Business Improvement, Social 
Services, 0208 489 3719 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The NHS has had a number of financial and structural challenges in the recent past 
which have had an inevitable impact upon Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust and 
Haringey Council. 

3.2 There was consultation surrounding the merging of various Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs) as well as the Strategic Health Authorities (SHAs), a body which oversees the 
PCTs.  This in turn would have had an effect on the partnership working between the 
NHS and Local Authorities. 

3.3 There have also been significant financial issues on a national and local basis which 
have resulted in changes to the services delivered both by Haringey Council and by 
the PCT. 

3.4 At the same time a White Paper (Our Health, Our Care, Our Say) was published with 
a focus on greater joint working between agencies and on giving service users 
greater choice and control over the services they receive. 

 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1 N/A 

9 

 Agenda Item 9Page 53



 

 2 

1. National Structures 

1.1. NHS policy in England is directed from the centre by the Department of Health.  
However, the Primary Care Trusts (PCTs), have the responsibility of providing and 
commissioning services and controlling the majority of the budget. 

1.2. PCTs are overseen by Strategic Health Authorities.  

1.3. Recently General Practitioners in some areas have been handed greater control in 
terms of Practice Based Commissioning in order for them to commission services 
themselves as the NHS tries to encourage more care to be administered outside 
hospitals. 

1.4. The NHS is currently undergoing a number of structural changes including the 
reduction from three hundred and three Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) to one hundred 
and fifty two, reducing the number of Strategic Health Aut
[...]
he NHS Plan, has made a commitment to put patients 
and the public at the centre of everything that the NHS does and plans to do. The 
Health and Social Care Act 2001 placed particular duties on NHS bodies to engage 
with the local communities.   

 
2.2. There is an ongoing responsibility under Section 11 of the Act to involve and consult 

the public in planning and developing services.  There is also a duty of involvement 
or consultation under section 11, which means that other stakeholders should be 

Page 54



 

 3 

consulted and involved in addition to OSC, as well as a specific duty (under Section 
7) to consult OSCs regarding proposals for “substantial variations or developments” 
to health services. 

 
2.3. There is no specific definition of what “substantial” means in this context but OSCs 

and NHS bodies are encouraged to develop an agreement of the factors that should 
be taken into account.  Department of Health guidance suggests that the following 
issues should be considered:  

 
� Changes in accessibility 
� Impact of the service on the wider community and other services 
� Number of patients affected and to what extent 
� Methods of service delivery 
 

2.4. Discussions should also aim to reach agreement on the conduct of the consultation 
and the timescale. With Cabinet Office guidelines suggesting a minimum of 12 
weeks to ensure hard to reach groups are consulted.  

 
2.5. OSCs have the power, as a last resort, to refer proposals to the Secretary of State if 

they are not satisfied with the adequacy of the consultation with the OSC or if they 
feel that the proposal is not in the public interest.    

 
2.6. At the time of writing, discussions are still taking place between the PCT and the 

OSC in order to reach an agreement on which, if any, of the PCT’s current budget 
proposals could be described as being “substantial” and an appropriate form of 
consultation with OSC.  It should be noted that any proposals not considered to be 
subs
[...]
sment management can not be efficiently 
integrated. 

� Joined up IT systems need to be effectively and efficiently put into place. 
� Further guidance surrounding the matter of risk management is expected later this 

year.  This will assist in the clarification of the balance between protection from risk 
and greater choice given to the service.  For example some service users may want 
to use their Individual Budgets in a way seen inappropriate by agencies.  In this case, 
what would the Council’s responsibilities be towards the service user? 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 of 13 

    
          Agenda Item   

 

  Overview & Scrutiny Committee                  On 3 July 2006 

 

 

 
Report title: Performance Report – April 2005 to March 2006 
 

 
Report of:  The Chief Executive  
 

Ward(s) affected:  All  
 
  

Report for: Information    

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To review 2005/06 service performance against the Council's basket of key indicators. 
1.2 To present proposed performance targets for the period 2006/07 to 2008/09. 
 
 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member for Organisational Development and 
Performance 
 
2.1 2005/06 was a year of achievement for Haringey, targets across services were met with 
highlights being pupils attaining 5 GCSEs at grades A-C and an increase in waste that is 
either composted or recycled. Overall, performance has been maintained or improved from 
the previous year for 76% of our indicators, a result that demonstrates that the Borough is 
moving in the right direction.  
 
2.2 In the next three years we need to consolidate performance in improving areas as well 
as identify areas where we can drive up performance so we can continue to meet the 
expectations and needs of residents. Priorities for the coming year will be the reviews of 
adults and older peoples services, collection of council tax and educational attainment. It is 
also hoped that we will be able to make progress with meeting national floor targets. I am 
confident that continued progress across the services will place us in a good position to 
improve our CPA scoring during the course of this administration.  
 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider performance information presented in this report. 
3.2 To agree the proposed targets for the next three years. 
 
 

 
Report authorised by:  Dr. Ita O Donovan - Chief Executive 

Agenda Item 11Page 61



  

2 of 13 

 

 
Contact officers:                               
                      Margaret Gallagher - Performance Manager 
                      Telephone 020 8489 2553 
  Eve Pelekanos- Head of Improvement, Performance & Scrutiny 
  Telephone 020 8489 2508 
 
 

 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 This report presents the Council's performance for the period between April ’05 and  

March '06 against the Council's basket of key indicators. It is based on the routine 
monthly performance reports received by the Executive throughout the year.  

 
3.2 Performance is reviewed against 105 indicators. These are mainly indicators used by 

the Audit Commission in the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) and 
those included in Haringey's Local Public Service Agreement with some key local 
measures. 

 
3.3 Targets are set for 3 years in the business plans and Best Value Performance Plan 

(BVPP). In line with the Council's vision and priority to improve services, targets are 
aimed at moving services towards upper quartile performance. They are reviewed at the 
mid year pre- business plan reviews and at the end of the financial year in light of 
performance outturns. Setting three year targets for best value performance indicators 
is a statutory requirement (ODPM circular 05/2006). Appendix 2 lists the indicators and 
proposed targets. 

 
3.4 The 2005/06 outturn figures show that performance has been maintained or improved 

from the previous year for 76% of our indicators. For 73% of indicators targets were 
achieved or clo
[...]
s the areas where performance is below the expected 
levels. Such areas include teenage pregnancies, life expectancy, reducing crime and 
fear of crime and worklessness.  

 

 
4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 
 
4.1 None 
 

 
5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
       Monthly finance and performance reports 
       Service Business Plans for 2006-09 
 ODPM Circular 05/2006 Local Government Act 1999: Part 1 Best Value and 
 Performance Improvement, Guidance on Best Value Performance Plans  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



  

4 of 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Background 
 

6.1 This report presents the council's performance for the period between April ’05 
and March '06 against the Council's basket of key indicators. It is based on the 
routine monthly performance reports received by the Executive throughout the 
year. 

 
6.2 For 2005/06 we monitored performance against key Best Value indicators, mainly 

those used in the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA). 
Indicators used in Haringey’s Local Public Service Agreement and key local 
measures have also been monitored throughout the year.  

 
6.3 Performance data is shown in full in Appendix 1. Progress is tracked on the 

monthly and year to date position against the target using a traffic light annotation 
where: 

 

• green =  target achieved / performance better than planned 

• amber = just below target 

• red = target not achieved / below expectation 

In addition, trend arrows depict progress since the last financial year, so whilst an 
indicator may receive a red traffic light for not achieving target, it would show an 
upward trend arrow if performance had improved on the previous year’s outturn. 
Between them, the lights and arrows indicate current progress and show the  
annual position against the targets set for 2005/06.  

7. 
[...]
group

Direc

torat

e

Busin

ess 

Unit

BV 

ref.

PAF/Lo

cal ref.
Description 2004/05 Top 

Quartile

Top 

Quartile

Average 

/%yes

2005/06 

Provision

al Outturn

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09

London 2004/05

Comm

unity 

Safety 

& Well-

being

CE Organ

isation

al 

Devel

opme

174 The no. of racial incidents recorded by 

the authority per 100,000 population

94.8 n/a n/a n/a
Calculated 

at 

year end 

NA NA NA NA

Comm

unity 

Safety 

& Well-

CE Organ

isation

al 

Devel

175

CPA

% of racial incidents that resulted in 

further action

100% n/a n/a n/a Calculated 

at 

year end 

99% 99% 99% 99%

Health 

& 

Social 

care - 

Childre

n

Children'sChildr

en's 

197 Change in the no. of conceptions to 

females aged under 18, resident in an 

area, per thousand females aged 15-17 

resident in the area, compared with the 

baseline year of 1998

+13.9% -17.2% -11.4% -0.5%

Comm

unity 

Safety 

& Well-

CE Strate

gy & 

Com

munic

198 A60 The no. of drug misusers in treatment 

per thousand head of population aged 15-

44

888 in 

total

57.3 58.8 47.9

Comm

unity 

Safety 

& Well-

being

CE Organ

isation

al 

Devel

opme

nt

225 Action against domestic violence

 We meet 

10 out of

 11 

criteria. 

91%  (see 

comments

)

91%  (see 

comment

s)

91%  (see 

comments

)

91%  (see 

comment

s)

Comm

unity 

Safety 

CE Strate

gy & 

Com

226a Advice and guidance services - total 

expenditure

£769k £769k £769k £769k £769k £769k

Comm

unity 

Safety 

CE Strate

gy & 

Com

226b Advice and guidance services - CLS 

quality mark

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Comm

unity 

Safety 

CE Strate

gy & 

Com

226c Advice and guidance services - direct 

provision

0 0 0% 0% 0 0

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                       On 03 July 2006 

 

 
Report Title: Selecting the Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2006/07   
 

Report of: The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To identify suitable topics for scrutiny review and to commission from the list of 

prioritised topics, those to be initially carried out as scrutiny reviews this municipal 
year. As resources allow more topics may be commissioned later in the municipal 
year. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the O&S Committee give due consideration to the list of potential scrutiny topics. 
 
2.2 That having regard to the size, council priority, links to improvement agenda and 

scrutiny priority, O&S Committee commission topics from the list, whilst also ensuring 
that a balanced work programme is maintained across departments. 

 
2.3 That O&S Committee initially commission 8 large topics, one of which will be budget 

scrutiny, and will be carried out by the O&S Committee itself. Thereon the Committee 
will commission further topics from the list, or as it sees fit, either on completion of 
reviews or as resources allow.   

 
2.4 That O&S Committee nominate one of its members to chair the Scrutiny Review 

Panel carrying out the reviews commissioned, maintaining political proportionality. 
 
2.5 That the Chairs of Scrutiny Review Panels be responsible for liaising with the 

respective whips offices with regard the non-executive membership of their panels. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Gideon Bull - Chair 
 

 
Contact Officer: Trevor Cripps, Overview & Scrutiny Manager, Tel 0208 489 6922 
 
 
 

12 

 Agenda Item 12Page 107



 

 2 

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 A rigorous and transparent process for selecting suitable topics for scrutiny review 

has been developed. The main work of Overview and Scrutiny now focuses on 
commissioned task and finish reviews, which will be carried out by Scrutiny Review 
Panels. The reviews will be commissioned from the list of suitable suggested topics. 
See Appendix A. These have been categorised by department 
[...]
NANCE  
  
Value for money in areas of past investment – to be identified  
Budget consultation process and budget scrutiny 7* 
Themed value for money reviews – areas to be identified by 
Finance Department 

 

  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
  
Fly tipping / dumping how can it be reduced? 6* 
Expansion of the use of CCTV for enforcement / crime 
issues/joint working with police 

6* 

Out of hours enforcement & late night economy (licensing) 6* 
Environmental Health – review strategy 5* 
Sustainability – climate change 5* 
Road safety death and serious injury reduction, inc. Traffic 
management & calming. 

5* 

Concerts in parks policy review 5* 
Conservation of our local heritage – good design 2* 
  
  
LEGAL SERGVICES  
  
Clearing rubbish from privately owned land/sites – single 
report 

5* 

  
  

  
  

Page 113



 

 8 

CE ORG DEVELOPMENT  

  
Funding for Community Organisations 6* 
Annual report on complaints to the council – single report to 
O&S 

4* 

HR Strategy, - effectiveness of new strategy 3* 
Update on staff absence – single report to O&S 2* 
Town Twinning – single report to O&S 2* 

  
  
CE STRATEGY  
  
Worklessness in Haringey 5* 
Effectiveness of partnerships 5* 

Drug and alcohol crime 5* 
Working with other agencies to combat crime 5* 
Regeneration  
  
CE ACCESS  
  
Neighbourhood Management 5* 
I.C.T. Strategy/ E-Government strategy 4* 
Tech refresh – single report 4* 
  
HOUSING AND SOCIAL SERVICES  
  
Access to health services for people with learning disabilities 7* 

Homelessness -  including Management of Housing Register 7* 
What is being done to encourage smoking cessation 4* 
Direct Payments for Care Packages 4* 
Performance of Housing Associations 3* 
  
  

Suggestions from Wellbeing Board Chairs – Health 
Scrutiny – Unrated. 

 

  
What should an “information prescription” look like  
Primary care  
Licensing, affects of new legislation on health  
Access to General Practitioners  
Priority Housing for people with Mental

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 3 JULY 2006 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Davies, Winskill, Cooke, Jones and 

Newton 
 

 
Apologies None 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO01.
 

WEBCASTING 

 We were informed that due to technical difficulties, the meeting would 
not be webcast. 
 

OSCO02.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no such apologies. 
 

OSCO03.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 None received. 
 

OSCO04.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

OSCO05.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the special meeting held on 28 February 2006 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 
2. That the minutes of the meeting on 13 March 2006 be confirmed 

and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. That the Clerk provide to the committee more detailed information 
to that laid out in Appendix B to the minutes of the meeting of the 
28 February 2006. 

 
 

OSCO06.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO07.
 

LEADER'S ADDRESS 

 The written answers to questions to the Leader are given in 
Appendix One. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 3 JULY 2006 

 

 
The Committee received the Leader’s report on the Executive’s priorities 
for 2006/7.  The Committee noted the key priorities for Haringey and 
further noted that a full four year plan was currently being drafted. 
 
The Committee noted Council’s aim to achieve excellent services across 
the board for all residents.  The Committee noted the desire to bring 
Community Leadership to all public services, and also the desire to 
increase people’s involvement in the shaping of their services through 
events such as the Residents’ Conference. 
 
It was noted that the Executive believed that continued improvements 
revolved around the following elements: 
 

- Delivering savings for Gershon and Value For Money, linked to 
the investment strategy 

- Delivering community strategy and local area agreements through 
the Haringey Strategic Partnership and the Council’s partners 

- Embedding – values and the service improvement agenda 
 
Other top priorities for the new leadership were given stated, those being 
community safety, children and young people and financial stability. 
 
Members raised concerns over the health inequalities between the East 
and West of the borough.  The Leader of the Council stated that 
discussions with the Primary Care Trust were ongoing, and it would be 
inappropriate to comment until discussion had concluded taking place. 
 
In response to Member queries about Pay and Display and CPZ 
consultation, the Leader of the Council assured Members that the CPZ 
was being delayed to allow ward Councillors to be involved, and gave 
the assurance that ward councillors would asked to comment on future 
CPZ proposals. 
 
The Leader responded to Members’ concerns over the Tech Refresh 
project, stating that it was a collective failure on the part of the Council 
and that he was personally overseeing the current I.T. project. 
 
Members requested that lobbying take place to gain Haringey an 
improved grant settlement for the next municipal year.  The Leader 
assured Members that it would.   
 
In light of the further duties being placed upon the Overview & Scrutiny 
committee, Members requested information on the resourcing of the 
committee.  The Leader offered to talk to partners to discuss their 
potential making a contribution to funding. 
 
RESOVLED: 
 

1. That the Committee note the report and Executive priorities. 
 
2. That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s active participation in 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 3 JULY 2006 

 

research and policy development through its formal Reviews and 
consideration of the Forward Plan be confirmed. 

 
OSCO08.
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ADDRESS 

 The Committee received an address from Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief 
Executive of the Council outlining the corporate priorities for the Council 
in the year ahead.  The importance of a robust performance 
management system, the development of the corporate plan and the use 
of the HSP stream boards, the community strategy and partnership 
working were all seen as important priorities in the authority’s pursuit of 
‘Excellent’ status.  It was noted that strengthening the rôle of the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee would also enhance the Council’s 
performance. 
 
Members enquired as to the issue of homelessness, and under whose 
responsibility it came.  The Chief Executive stated that portfolio 
allocation was a Member issue, but would raise the issue with the 
Executive Member for Housing.   
 
Members additionally enquired as to the impact on Planning matters 
were the council to refuse to endorse the UDP.  We noted that the 
London Plan would take precedence, greatly limiting the Council’s ability 
to control development within the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Chief Executive’s report be noted. 
 
2. That Members clarify which Executive portfolio holder is 

responsible for homelessness. 
 
 

OSCO09.
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE IN HARINGEY 

 This report was received to present an overview of health and social 
care in Haringey.  We noted that the NHS had had a number of financial 
and structural challenges in the recent past which has had an inevitable 
impact upon Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust and Haringey 
Council.  Officers informed Members that both the Council and the Trust 
were committed to a culture of dialogue, engagement and consultation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we note the report. 
 
2. That a representative of the Health Authority be invited to the 

Special Meeting of 12th July. 
 

OSCO10.
 

HTPCT FINANCIAL PLAN 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 3 JULY 2006 

 

 The Committee received the report on the consultation process that had 
been agreed in respect of the savings proposals made by the Haringey 
Teaching Primary Care Trust.  Members  welcomed representatives 
from the Primary Care Trust to discuss the proposals.  The Trust 
management team welcomed the growing partnership with the London 
Borough of Haringey, and outlined their desire that the difficult decisions 
that an unexpected budget deficit through up should be within the 
framework of robust discussions with the borough. 
 
The Committee received from the Primary Care Trust an outline of the 
budget situation.  The requirement to top-slice 3% of the PCT budget to 
the London fund had led to the need to make alterations in other areas, 
whilst attempting to minimise the impact on frontline services. 
 
Members of the public raised concerns over the proposals, and it was 
noted that those relating to the restructuring of the Family Planning 
Service, and the reorganisation of Greentrees, the rehabilitation ward at 
St Ann’s hospital, were to be considered in further detail at the Special 
meeting of July 12th.  Although there was concern about the impact of all 
of the budget reductions proposed by the PCT, only the proposals 
relating to the Family Planning Services and Greentrees were 
considered to constitute ‘substantial variations’ to services as defined by 
Section 7 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and therefore subject 
to statutory consultation.  This did not, however, preclude the committee 
from making comments on other areas, although there would be no 
power of referral to the Secretary of State.  In light of public concern over 
the future of Hornsey Central Hospital, it was agreed that this should be 
placed on the agenda for the September meeting of the committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee endorse the recommendations of the report 
 
2. That the alterations to the Family Planning 

 
3.  Service and Greentrees be examined in detail at the meeting of 

12 July 2006. 
 

4. That the issue of Hornsey Central Hospital be examined at the 
September meeting of the committee. 

 
 
 

OSCO11.
 

COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL 2005 TO MARCH 2006 

 The Committee received this report to review 2005/6 services 
performance against the Council’s basket of key indicators, and to 
present proposed performance targets for the period 2006/07 to 
2008/09.  Council performance was measured against 105 indicators, 
mainly those used by the Audit Commission in the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) and those included in Haringey’s Local 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 3 JULY 2006 

 

Public Service Agreement with some key local measures.  The report set 
out the areas on which Haringey has made significant improvements in 
the previous year, together with laying out priorities for the current one. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations of the report be endorsed. 
 
2. That officers provide a written response to Cllr Bevan in respect of 

the rent collection indicator, and the linkage of that figure to the 
government target. 

 
OSCO12.
 

SELECTING THE INITIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PROGRAMME 2006/07 

 The Committee received the report of the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to identify suitable topics for scrutiny review and to 
commission from the list of prioritised topics those to be initially carried 
out as scrutiny reviews this municipal year. 
 
The topics commissioned from the priority list of potential review topics 
were as follows: 
 

- Strategic Commissioning 
- Extended Schools & Extra Curricular Activities 
- Fly Tipping 
- CCTV and Community Safety 
- I.C.T. Strategy / E-Government Strategy 
- Access to Health Services for People with Disabilities 
- Homelessness and Allocations Policy 

 
It was acknowledged that the work programme was a rolling one, with 
more reviews to be commissioned, resources permitting, as soon as 
possible.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the programme be agreed. 
 
2. That all recommendations in the report be adopted. 

 
3. That Members of both party groups be encouraged to be involved 

in Scrutiny Review Panels. 
 

OSCO13.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 3 JULY 2006 

 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


